
A. 33Sl7-AH 

Decision No. 482'25 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMrJ!ISSION OF THE STATE OF CJ1.1IFOR.~IA 

Application of BAY RAPID TR~~S!T) 
CO~~ANY, a corporation, for ~~ ) 
order authorizing increases in ) 
fares and abandonment and cur. ) 
tailment of certain ~erVic~. ) 

Application No. 33$17 

Gerald H. Trautman, for applicant. 
A. D. Coons and Reginald Fozt~r, for City of 

Paci'fie Grove, Frank Dayboll, for Asilomar 
Property O~mcrs Association, Robert S. Pickett, 
for, busin~~s and merchants, Roma Philbrook, 
for ASilomar, Vernon T. Hurd, for Holman's 
Department Stor~~ and Manuel Perry, for 
Motel District. 

Louise Balsam, protestant. 
Constance Douglas, protestant. 
Leslie W. r~sters, 'protestant. 
T. A. Hopkins, lor the CommissionTs staff. 

o PIN ION 
-~ ........ - ...... -

Bay Rapid Transit Company, a corporation~ conduct~ a 

passenger stage operation within and between the cities of Monterey, 

Pacific Grove and Carmel and adjac~nt areas. In addition it con­

duct!: a sight~e~ing :::ervice between pointe on the Monterey Peninsula. .. 

By this application, as amended, it secks authority to 
. 

cst.:lblish increascd far~s, to abandon s~l"Vicc over one of its lines 

and to plac~ its sightseeing operations on a sea~onal basis. 

Public hearing was held in Mont~rey on December 1, 1952 

before Commissioner Hul::: and Examiner Lake. The matter was submitted 

on December 11, 1952, upon receipt of certain late filed documents. 

It is now ready for deCision. 

The record shows that advance notices of the hearing were 

duly posted in applicant's buses and terminal; were published in 

n~wspapers of general Circulation in the area :::erved ~nd were sent 

to persons and I')rganizationo believed t.o 'b~ interl2:sted: Evidence 

was submitted by petitioner, by an engineer of the Commission's 

-1-



A. 3.3$17-AH 

. " 
st~ff, by patrons of appl~cantTs lines 'and by other parties interested 

in the proposals. 

!he last general. adjustment of'applicantfs fares was 

a~thorized in Deci::.ion No. 46911 of'March 25, 1952, in Applications 

:':os • .32790 and 33045, when' the follo~ng f'are'strJ.cture ",ras approved. 

1. Adult one-way fares • . . 

2. 

(a) Between M~nterey and the U. S. Naval School at 
D~l Mo~te - 10 cents. 

) . 

(b) On Route No.4 within:the city limit3 of Monterey 
a~d Carme~ - 10 cents. 

(c) Between Monterey, Pacific Grove and Seaside and 
adjacent areas on the one hand and Carmel on the 
other - 25 cents cash o::-o'no token to be sold 5 for 
$1.00. 

(d) Between all other points -.15. cents cash or one 
token to be sold 2 for 25 cents_, " 

"'," .,: f ", I I' 

r~onthly commutation fa.rez. 
.,',' . ' 

Between Monterey, Pacific Grove and Seaside and 
adjacent areas on the one hand and Carmel on the 
other $8.00 without transfer privileges and $10.00 
~dth one transfer privilege per trip. 

3. Children'S fares. 

(a) One half the adult fare, minimum fare 5 cents. Fares 
resulting in fractions of a cent may be increased to 
the next whole cont. 

(b) School child!"cn's fares applicable only to students -
20 rides for ~1.50. 

Subsequent to the issuance of the authority gra~ting the 

above fare s~ructure but prior to the establishment of the fares, 

applic~~t was confronted with a seven-week work stoppage due to a 

strike of its drivers. The strike was settled under an agreement 

\'lhich provided for increased \-lages and a shorter work week. According 

to the applicant, the added labor costs together with increases in the 

cost of materials ~~d supplies and in depreciation expense have 

raised the cost of providing the service to the point where opera­

tions under the present fares are being conducted at a loos. 

-2-



A • .33$17-AH 

For the 12-month period end~l'lg Dc~emb'cr 3l, 1953" Zlppli­

cant e~tioated the losses would aco~~i to $$,487, and that its opcr-
,. 

ating ratio would be 104.48 percent. Studie~ mace by the Commission's 

engineer indicate that the present fares if' ~c'on:tinu€d ~a,:e expected to 

produce fO,r a, test year a nct operating loss o.f':~~2, 32$ 'and ~ oper­

ating ratio of 101.21 ~ercent.l 
In order to recover its added costs of operations and to 

place its service on a profitable basis, applicant proposes to in­

c:':case the present 10-cent fares to 15 cents and to cancel the 

token fare~ which sell 5 for $1.00 and 2 for 25 cents., The tokens 

are good for a 25-cent and a 15-cent ride, respectively. The present 

fare for children of 5 cents would be increased to 10 cents or 7~ 

cents with the purchase of a 20-ridc book. In lieu of the 'present 

l2~-cent toke~ which may be used by children, applicant proposes to 

issue a 20-ride card which would sell for $2.50. 
, 

Applicant also 

proposes to accord a free transfer privilege for travel within the 

City of Carmel. The l~tter proposal would result in a reduction. 

No change is p·roposee in the com.."l1utation fares,' in the fares for 

::chool children nor in 'the fares for sightseeing operations. 

~~ticipated operating results under the proposed fares 

were submitted by applicant and by the Commission T s engineer. : 

Applicant's est:i.'D.atc shows the expected results tQ be somewhat 

low~r than those developed by the engineer. However, applic~~t's 

~sticate app~ars to und~rstate the revenues which reasonably may 

be anticipa.t~d. In this respect applicant relied mostly upon 

i 
Comparability of future operations with those conducted in the 

past is not. shown for the following reasons: firstly, for the 
prior 12-~onth period the operating results were influenced to a 
large extent by the strike of applicant's employees and, secondly, 
a portion of the prior operations were conducted over routes and 
on sch~du1es different from those now being conducted. See Decision 
No. 49611, supra. 

-3-



A. 33817 

results of operations conducted sinc~ the strike period.. In addition, 

applicant's ~stimate appears to overs'tate the expenses which should 

be incurred ror an operation or this size. For example, it claimed 

$12,000 tor the salari~s or general oftic€rs wh~reas in the prior. p~o-
.~ I ~ 

ceeding thc Commission allowed only $6,000. For these reasons the 

estimated operating results do not appear to be reasonable. They ~~11 

not be adopted. 

The estimat~s of the engineer were said to reflect current 

~perating costs and the present flow of traffic adjusted to reflect 

the effects of the strike and to retlect the r~sults of the previous 

fare 1ncr~ases. In additi~n, the expenses reflect the savings result-

ins from applicant's proposed route abandonment and curtailment of its 

sightseeing service. Thc estimates of this witness are shown in the 

following tab1e.2 

ESTIY~TED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS UNDER PROPOSED FA.~ 
STRUCTu?~ FOR TEE 12-MONTH PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1953 

Operating Revenue $ 205,150 
Opcrati."lg Expenses 173,132 
Depr~ciation Expense 7,450 
Operating Taxes 14,361 

Total Operating ExpenSE: $ 194,9l.r3 

Net Inco:le Before Incorr.~ 'Xa.x0s 

Income Tax 

Net Operating Incom£l 

Rate Base 

Ra te of R0turn 

Operating Ratio Atter Income Taxes 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

10,207 ' 

3,348 

6,859 

83,170 

8.25% 

96 .. 66% 

Included in the operating ~xpenses shown in the foregoing 

table is $2,500 for advertising. Aceo~ding to the record, approxi­

mately 75 percent or $1,875 o'f this amount would 'be allocated to 

the sightseeing serv1c&. The anticipated revenu~ for this service 

is $3,000. The amount allowed is 62.50 percent of the expeqted 
2 

Under applicant's estimate the n0t operating income the rate 
of return, a..""J.d the operating ratio~J·..,o·u1d 'be $1270, 2.3%, a.nd 
99.05% respectively after provision for income tax0S. 

-4-



A .. 33817,;' 

rov~nues.. Cleo.rly the amount claimed i::; excessive when contrasted 

with th~ ~~ticipat~d revenue~ Fo~ a 12-month period, ending S~ptem-
., 

bel' 30, 1952, applico.nt T s advo.rt:fdn~ expenzc was $7~O. For the 

d~tel·m1tJ::I.tions to be I:la.de here the latter amount will be allowed .. 

Hith theforAgo:1:ng adjustment trJ.e operating r~sults sub-

mitt~d oy tn4=) ~Il.l?;ineer indicate the f'ollow.i.np:: 

Op~rating Revenues $ 205,150 
O~erat1ng Exponsez 197,108 
Net Income After 

Income Taxes 8,042 
Operating Ratio 96.08% 
Rate Base $ 83,170 
Ra te of' P.~t'Ul"n 9.67% 

The re:Ultz o~ operations, ,as indicated .';J.oovc, under the 

propos0d fare~ app~ar to be r~asonable. In the Circumstances, 

applic~~~rs request t~'establish the increased fares will be granted. 

We t'Ul"n now to applicant t z request to abandon one of its lines, Route 

No.8. 

The line in issue serves the City of Pacific Grove and 

certain unincorporated ar~a contiguous thereto. This matter was 
., 

before the Commission in A~plication No. 33045, zupra. J In that pro-

ceeding the Commi~sion found that applicant was not receiving suffi­

cient revenues to ret'!Jl"n the out-or-pocket costs of performing the 

~crvices but concluded that the net effect on applicant's operating 

r~tio, it service were continued, would be negligible. It also found 

that applicant ha.d not sho-wn t.lu:.t ,uI reasonable economie~ had been. 

effected or th~t all attempts had been made to provide serVice to 

this area trom other lines.. For th~se and other rea30ns set forth in 

DeCision No. 46911, supra, applicantfs re~uest ror abandonment of 

this service was denied. 

The record in thi:. proceeding snows expected revenues for 

the te~t year of only $650 as contrasted With out-of-pocket costs 

of $2,181 or an out-of-pocket loss of $1,531. The expense figures 
'.I 
..I 

The record in Appl1co.tions Nos. 32790 ~~d 33045 was made part of 
the record in this ~rocecd1ng. 

-5-



include the wages of the driver and t.h~ cost of maintenance, fuel, 

oil, tires, public liability and prop~rty damage insurance, and ?ay -
roll and transportation taxes~ They do not in.~lud~ allowances for 

depreciation and overhead charges. 

In Decision No; 46911, supra, the COmr.lission said: !fThe 

residents ~f Pacific 'Grove and the adjacent area are entitled to 

adequate transportation; they must, however, make it feasible by 
" their patrorAge." The record here shows that the amount of revenue 

received for the oon~h of September 1952 was 30 percent less than 

the revenue for September 1951. On a test check of .passenger 

frequency on this line, conductod from October 29 to November 1, 1952, 

it was found that the average number of passengers carried was only 

two and two-tf;lnths passengers per trip'. 

The record also/shows that applicant r~s effected all 

economies that reasonably could be made and that it has explored al~ 

feasible means of providing.s~rvice without incurringadditiono.l 

losses. Despite its efforts; however, the fact is th~ anticipated 

revcn~es for the test year of $650 would be less than one half of 

the cost of the wages of th~ drivers. Thus the revenues also would 

be insu£ficient to cover the costs of fuel, tires, maintenance and 
'. 

oth,~r expenses involved in performing the service. Mo.rcover, the 
, " 

n~t operating in~omo from the sys~em operations under the proposed 
. 

f~res would be insufficient to sustain the burden of continuing this 

line ~nd to provide a reasonable 'profit. 

Protestants contend that th~ discontinuance of service on 
, " 

this line would loave them'Without a means of conducting thBir 

b,usincss in Pacific Grove. Th,oy stated that should the route be" 

abandoned property values would dimin:tsh :lnd th:3.t, the moreharl'ts in ,.-

P.;lcific Grove would be f.'lccd with a loss of patronage ~ Y".any of the 
, ", 

witnesses offered' sugg~stions pertaining ~.o added'ocrvice and to the 

-6-

I', 



A.33e17 SJ 

continuance of present servic'c by the extension of other lines. None 

of the suggestionz, however, appear to be fc.3,sible. The record sho". ... s 

that extension of other lincs c~nnot b~ made ~~thout reducing service 

and jeopardizing traffic in heav.ier revenue-producing arcas. Morc-
, 

over the circumstances disclose that it would not be prudent to 

increase' service in the face of diminishing traffic, as shown by the 

record. 

The, residents in this ~rca would not he completely without 

a transportation service. Tw.o other routes arc provided (Route:;.; 1" 

and 2). They afford a parallel service anc reach within one quarter 

to one 'half a mile of the pre~ent route. 

Upon careful consideration of the data before the 

Commission, the conclusion is inescapable that continuance of Route 

No. e is not warranted. The sought authority to di'scontinue this 
, 

service will be granted. Concidcration now will be given to app1i-

cantTs request to pl&ce its Sightseeing servic~ on a seasonal baSis. 

The sightseeing service is conducted from Monterey via 

the l7-mile drive to Carmel, thence to Carmel Mission and return to 

Monterey. Applicant holds itself out to perform this service on a 

daily basis thr.oughout the year providing two or more passengers 

t .... reques l. .... Authority is ~ought to provide this service only from 

May 15 to and including October 15 of each year. 

The r~cord shows that during the period applicant wishes 

to curtail its service, there is insufficient patronage to warrant 

its continuance. ApplicantTs request appears to be reasonable and 

will be authorized. 

Upon consideration of all of the facts and circumstances 

of record the Co~~is~ion concludes and finds as a fact that the 

~ought fare increases are justified, that public convenience and 

necessity no longer require the operation of Route No. S or the 

operation of a sightseeing service during the period from October 16 

-7-



e e 
A.33$l7-AHS 

to and including Y.a,y 14. of ca~h yes.l" J Appli'cant requested thrZ1t it 

be authorized to establi=h' 'the- increa:zcd fares on less than statu-, 

tory notice. In view of the evident need for additional revenues, 

the requested authority will co granted. 

o R D E R ... - - - .... 
This application, as amended, having 'been heard and suc­

~itted upon. full e'onsideration of the record, and based upon the 

conclusion:z and findings set forth ~n the preceding opinion
1
. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED ~hat Bay Rapid Transit Company 'be 

and it is hereby authorized to establish on not le~,s_ than fi vo (5) 

days' notice to the Commission and. to the public, thC~~~~~i,sed 
\" '., 

passen,ger fares as proposed in the amended application file.1 in this 

proceeding. 
" , , 

IT IS HEREBY FUR.THER ORDEnED th.-lt the operative 'rights "<':~", 

created by Decision No. 46911 in Applications Nos. 32790 .:md 33045 

be and they are hereby amended by deleting therefrom Route No. a 
in Pacific Crove d.escribed in said Decision No. 46911 as follows: 

t'Addi tiona.l route i!! Pacific Grove:, 

Route No. e 
Beginning in Pacific Grove at Forest tvenue 
and Li~~thousc Avenue, thence north on ~orest 
Avenue to Ocean ,View Boulevard, thence west 
along Ocean View Boulevard and Jewell Avenuo 
to Seventeenth Street and north on Seven­
teenth Street to Ocean View Boulevard, 
thence westerly along Oc€!an View Boulevard 
turning into Sea Palm Avenue to Ripple 
Avenue, thence north and west along Ripple 
Avenue to Seventeen .M,ile Drive,' thence south 
along Seventeen Nile Drive to Lightho\:Sc 
Avenue, thence northwest along lighthouse 
Avenue to Asilomar Boulevard and south along 
ASilomar Boulevard to Sinex Avenue, thence 
east along Sincx Avenue to Alder Street and 
north along Alder Str~et to Gibson Avenue, 
thence ea$t along Gibson Avenue to Forest 
Avenue, and north along Forest Avenue to 
the point of COIlln!ence:::lent." 

-$-



IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORD1::RED that sightseeing operations 

froo Mont~rcy to Carmel, Carm~l Mission and return to :I.onterey con-

ducted purzuant to Decision No. 42474 in Application !~o. 27955 shall . 
be conduc'ted on a seasonal basis between the approximate dat-es:o£ 

Y~y 15 to October 15 of each year. 

IT IS HEREBY FtIRTHr:;r" ORDERED that in all other res'O€cts . , 

D~cisions Nos. 42474 and 46911 shall remain in full force and 

effect. ... .. 

IT IS HE~~BY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein 

granted shall ~xpire unless exercised within sixty (60) days after 

the effective date of. thi~ order. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHSR ORDERED that applicant be and it is 

hereby directed to post and maint~in in its vehicles a notice of 

the increased fares nerein authorized. Such notice shall 'be rna.de 

not less than five (5) days prior to the effect.ive date of such. 

fares and shall'be mainta.inod fer. a period of not less than thirty 

(30) days. 

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days after 

the date h<::r00f. 
/ld 

Dat~d at Los Angeles, C~lifornia, this ~--- day of 

Fo;:bruary, 1953. 


